

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DASHIEL PORTER, by and through his Guardian ad Litem Deborah
Blair Porter; JOHN PORTER, an individual; DEBORAH BLAIR
PORTER, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT; MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT;
GERALD F. DAVIS, in his Official Capacity as Superintendent of Manhattan
Beach Unified School District; LINDA M. JONES, individually; LINDA M.
JONES, in her Official Capacity as Director of Pupil Personnel Services of
Manhattan Unified School District; BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION ; DELAINE EASTIN, in her Official Capacity as State
Superintendent of Public Instruction for the State of California;
GERALD F. DAVIS, individually,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN W. JONES
General Counsel

SUZANNE SHERIDAN
Attorney
Department of Education

MARK L. GROSS
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
1. IN LIGHT OF <i>WYNER</i> , PARENTS ARE EXCUSED FROM EXHAUSTING THE DUE PROCESS PROCEDURES NORMALLY REQUIRED BEFORE RESORTING TO FEDERAL COURT	12
2. PARENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO EXHAUST THE CRP PROCEDURES BEFORE INVOKING THE JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURT	17
A. <i>The Plain Language Of The IDEA Does Not Require Exhaustion Of CRP Procedures Before Filing Suit</i>	17
B. <i>The U.S. Department Of Education Has Consistently Taken The Position That Exhaustion Of CRP Procedures Is Not Mandatory</i>	18
C. <i>The Courts Of Appeals Agree That Exhaustion Of CRP Procedures Is Not Mandatory</i>	19
D. <i>This Court's Discussion Of The CRP Procedures Does Not Support An Exhaustion Requirement</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
E. <i>There Are Serious Practical Difficulties With Requiring Exhaustion Of The CRP Procedures In Some Or All Actions Under The IDEA</i>	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Association for Cmty. Living in Colo. v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	19
<i>Beth V. v. Carroll</i> , 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	4
<i>Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist. v. Wartenberg</i> , 59 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	2
<i>Christopher W. v. Portsmouth Sch. Comm.</i> , 877 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Cocores v. Portsmouth Sch. Dist.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 203 (D.N.H. 1991)	14

CASES (continued):

	PAGE
<i>Conley v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 810 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	18
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Dreher v. Amphitheater Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 22 F.3d 228 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	28
<i>Elton Orchards, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 508 F.2d 493 (1st Cir. 1974)	25
<i>F.E. Trotter, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 869 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	27
<i>Hacienda La Puente Unified Sch. Dist. v. Honig</i> , 976 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Hoeft v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	15, 16, 19
<i>Jeremy H. v. Mount Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1996)	5, 16, 20
<i>Laughlin v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 686 P.2d 385 (Or. Ct. App. 1984)	27
<i>Lucht v. Molla River Sch. Dist.</i> , 225 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 22, 23
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	15
<i>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</i> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987)	20

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996) 24

Richards v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd., 798 F. Supp. 338
(E.D. Va. 1992) 27

School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.,
471 U.S. 359 (1985) 14

Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm., 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000) 20

Wyner v. Manhattan Beach Unified School District,
223 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist., 963 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1992),
rev'd, 509 U.S. 1 (1993) 16

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. 1221e-3. 5

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),

20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq.* *passim*

20 U.S.C. 1403 16

20 U.S.C. 1406(d)-(f) 2, 18

20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1) 2

20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(5) 2

20 U.S.C. 1412(d) 2

20 U.S.C. 1414 2

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A) 3

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(B) 3

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(2)(A) 3

20 U.S.C. 1415 2

20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6) 3, 13, 23

20 U.S.C. 1415(d)(1)(C) 3, 25

STATUTES (continued)

PAGE

20 U.S.C. 1415(d)(2)(K)-(L). 3, 25
20 U.S.C. 1415(f) *passim*
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1) 3, 13
20 U.S.C. 1415(g) *passim*
20 U.S.C. 1415(i) *passim*
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(1)(A) 3, 23
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2) *passim*
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A) *passim*
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B) 4
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B) 22
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(D)(ii) 22
20 U.S.C. 1415(l) 17, 20
20 U.S.C. 1416(a) 2
20 U.S.C. 1416(a)(1) 2
20 U.S.C. 1417(b) 2, 18

42 U.S.C. 1983 *passim*

Cal. Educ. Code § 56000 4
Cal. Educ. Code § 56501(a) 4
Cal. Educ. Code § 56501(b)(4) 4
Cal. Educ. Code § 56505(g) 4
Cal. Educ. Code § 56505(i) 4

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. Pt. 300:
300.660-662 4-5
300.660(b) 6
300.661(a) 6
300.661(b)(1) 6
300.661(c)(1) & (2) 6
300.661(c)(2) 6
300.661(c)(3) 6

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
45 Fed. Reg. 22,528 (1980)	5
57 Fed. Reg. 30,328 (1992)	5
64 Fed. Reg. 12,646 (1999)	5
Calif. Code Regs. tit. 5,	
§ 4610	6
§ 4621	6
§ 4650(a)(i)-(viii)	7
§ 4652	6
§ 4660	7
§ 4662	7
§ 4664	7
§ 4665	7
§ 4670	7

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
121 Cong. Rec. 37,415 (1975)	13
Letter from Office of Special Education Programs to Johnson, 18 Ind. Disab. Educ. L. Rep. 589 (Dec. 4, 1991)	19
Letter from Office of Special Education Programs to Kohn, 17 Educ. for the Handicap. L. Rep. 522 (Feb. 13, 1991)	14
Letter from Office of Special Education and Rehab. Servs. to Van Buiten, Educ. for the Handicap. L. Rep. 211:429A (June 17, 1987)	14
Office of Special Education Programs Memorandum 00-20 (July 17, 2000)	19, 26

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Office of Special Education Programs Memorandum 94-16, 21 Ind. Disab. Educ. L. Rep. 85 (Mar. 22, 1994)	19
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction & Related Matters</i> (2d ed. 1992 & Supp.)	27
